consummation date to be allocated to deferred compensation and recognized as
noncash compensation cost over the remaining future vesting period. The amount
of deferred compensation established in connection with the merger is comparable
in amount to that recorded in Time Warner's historical balance sheet.
Accordingly, the related compensation expense expected to be recognized by AOL
Time Warner will not differ materially from that recorded in Time Warner's
historical income statement.

   3

   AOL TIME WARNER INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   December 31, 2000
   (in millions, unaudited)

   AOL
   Time   Pro Forma   Time Warner
   AOL(a)   Warner(b)   Adjustments(c)   Pro Forma
   ----------  ----------  -------------   ------------

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents.....  $ 2,610   $  690   $   --   $  3,300
Other current assets.....   2,061   8,440   (91)   10,410
   -------   -------   --------   --------
   Total current assets.....   4,671   9,130   (91)   13,710

Noncurrent inventories and film costs, including film libraries   --   5,075   1,160   6,235
Investments.....   3,824   1,548   4,100   9,472
Property, plant and equipment.....   1,041   10,148   (15)   11,174
Music catalogues and copyrights.....   --   707   1,793   2,500
Cable television and sports franchises.....   --   8,055   23,645   31,700
Brands and trademarks.....   --   --   10,000   10,000
Goodwill and other intangible assets.....   816   15,734   112,779   129,329
Other assets.....   475   1,804   50   2,329
   -------   -------   --------   --------
   Total assets.....  $10,827   $52,201   $153,421   $216,449

Edgar Filing: AOL TIME WARNER INC - Form 8-K/A

5

   =======   =======   ========   ========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Total current liabilities.....  $ 2,328   $10,243   $   100   $ 12,671
Long-term debt and other obligations(1).....   1,411   20,482   670   22,563
Deferred income taxes.....   --   3,079   11,818   14,897
Other long-term liabilities.....   310   5,072   (55)   5,327
Minority interests.....   --   3,364   --   3,364

Shareholders' Equity

Series LMCN-V common stock.....   --   1   --   1
Common stock.....   24   12   6   42
Paid-in capital.....   4,966   15,074   135,756   155,796
Accumulated earnings (deficit).....   1,727   (4,877)   4,877   1,727
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).....   61   (249)   249   61
   -------   -------   --------   --------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   6,778   9,961   140,888   157,627
   -------   -------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity.....  $10,827   $52,201   $153,421   $216,449
   =======   =======   ========   ========

-------------------
(1) For Time Warner, includes $575 million of mandatorily redeemable preferred
securities of subsidiaries.

See accompanying notes.

   4

   AOL TIME WARNER INC.
   NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   (unaudited)

(a) Reflects the historical financial position of America Online at
   December 31, 2000.

(b) Reflects the historical financial position of Time Warner at December

[…]

Issuance of
   Common Stock,   Elimination of
   Preferred   Time Warner's
   Stock,   Elimination of   Historical
   Restricted   of AOL's   Elimination of   Goodwill
   Stock and   Accrued   Deferred   Time Warner's   and Other   Allocation   Total
   Stock   Transaction  Tax Valuation   Historical   Intangible   of Purchase   Pro Forma
   Options   Costs   Allowance   Equity   Assets   Price   Adjustments
   -------   -----   ---------   ------   ------   -----   -----------
   (in millions)

Other current assets.....  $   -   $ (91)   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   (91)
Noncurrent inventories and
   film costs.....   -   -   -   -   (1,440)   2,600   1,160
Investments.....   -   -   -   -   -   4,100   4,100
Property, plant and equipment....   -   -   -   -   -   (15)   (15)
Music catalogues and copyrights..   -   -   -   -   (707)   2,500   1,793
Cable television and sports
   franchises.....   -   -   -   -   (8,055)   31,700   23,645
Brands and trademarks.....   -   -   -   -   -   10,000   10,000
Goodwill and other intangible
   assets.....   -   191   -   -   (15,734)   128,322   112,779
Other assets.....   -   -   -   -   -   50   50
Total current liabilities.....   -   100   -   -   -   100
Long-term debt.....   -   -   -   -   -   670   670
Deferred income taxes.....   -   -   (4,419)   -   -   16,237   11,818
Other long-term liabilities.....   -   -   -   -   -   (55)   (55)
Series LMCN-V common stock.....   1   -   -   (1)   -   -   -
Common stock.....   18   -   -   (12)   -   -   6
Paid-in capital.....   146,411   -   4,419   (15,074)   -   -   135,756
Accumulated earnings (deficit)...   -   -   -   4,877   -   -   4,877
Accumulated other comprehensive
   income (loss).....   -   -   -   249   -   -   249

   7

Edgar Filing: AOL TIME WARNER INC - Form 8-K/A

9

   AOL TIME WARNER INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Year Ended December 31, 2000
   (in millions, except per share amounts, unaudited)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ---------------------
   Conforming   Purchase   AOL
   Time   Reclassifica-   Price   Time Warner
   AOL (d)  Warner (e)   tions (f)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   (g)
   --------  ----------   ----------- -----------  -----------

Revenues.....  $ 7,703   $28,514   $  (4)   $   -   $36,213

Cost of revenues.....   (3,874)   (15,796)   38   27   (19,605)
Selling, general and administrative.....   (1,902)   (7,608)   (293)   (45)   (9,848)
Amortization of goodwill and other
  intangible assets.....   (100)   (1,353)   -   (5,616)   (7,069)
Gain on sale or exchange of cable systems
  and investments.....   -   37   (9)   -   28
Gain on sale of interest in CanalSatellite.....   -   65   (65)   -   -
Merger-related costs.....   (10)   -   (145)   -   (155)
   --------   -------   -----   ------   -------

Operating income (loss).....   1,817   3,859   (478)   (5,634)   (436)
Interest expense, net.....   275   (1,696)   48   61   (1,312)
Other income (expense), net.....   (208)   (1,054)   256   (350)   (1,356)
Corporate expenses.....   -   (174)   174   -   -
Minority interest.....   -   (264)   -   -   (264)
   --------   -------   -----   ------   -------

Income (loss) before income taxes and
  cumulative effect of accounting change.....   1,884   671   -   (5,923)   (3,368)
Income tax benefit (provision).....   (732)   (403)   -   590   (545)
   --------   -------   -----   ------   -------

Income (loss) before cumulative effect of
  accounting change.....   1,152   268   -   (5,333)   (3,913)
Preferred dividend requirements.....   -   (14)   -   -   (14)
   --------   -------   -----   ------   -------

Income (loss) applicable to common shares
  before cumulative effect of accounting
  change.....   $1,152   $ 254   $   -   $ (5,333)   $ (3,927)
   ========   =======   =====   ========   ========

Income (loss) per common share before cumulative
 effect of accounting change:
   Basic.....   $ 0.50   $ 0.19   $ (0.91)
   ========   ======   =======
   Diluted.....   $ 0.45   $ 0.19   $ (0.91)
   ========   ======   =======